aim of the reinsurance programme is to ensure that EBIT does not fall below a certain level even following the
occurrence of adverse scenarios. The policy is reviewed and, if necessary, adjusted every year.

Our insurance liabilities are covered by non-proportional reinsurance treaties, such as excess of loss per risk
treaties for large insured amounts, and excess of loss per occurrence cover of the type offered by the Bureau
Commun d'Assurances Collectives (BCAC) catastrophe insurance pool.

The annual reinsurance plan is approved each year by the Underwriting Risk Committee.

 Risk sensitivity 5.

Changes in the risk profile are tracked using the quarterly SCR coverage ratio measurements.

In addition to the SCR calculations, each year we also calculate the sensitivity of MCEV© metrics – new business
value (NBV) and value of in-force business (VIF) – to surrender, expense and claims shocks. Sensitivity is
calculated solely at Group level but the results for France are very close to those that would be obtained for
CNP Assurances solo.

The main results are as follows:

At 31 December 2016,
in € millions

Central
value

Surrenders

-10% Costs -10%
Loss ratio -5%
(longevity risk)

Loss ratio -5%
(mortality &

disability risk)

MCEV© VIF 6,509 103 325 (65) 151
Group NBV 436 29 42 (1) 57
NBV France 232 15 35 (1) 46

NBV Latin America 146 12 4 0 6
NBV Europe excl. France 58 1 3 0 4

CNP Assurances SA – 2016 Solo SFCR

54/117

C2. Market risk
This section covers the following market risks: interest rate, equity, property and currency. Spread and
concentration risks, which are also taken into account in market risk SCR calculations, are dealt with in section C3
Credit Risk.

Exposure to market risk is assessed based on the asset classifications used in the balance sheet, as follows:

Assets at cost, excluding unit-linked portfolios
(In € billions)

31 December
2016

Corporate and government bonds 181

Investment funds (UCITS) 54

Money-market funds 20